# CH \$1165.00 38397

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM347893

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	03/02/2015

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Novartis AG		07/13/2015	CORPORATION: SWITZERLAND

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GlaxoSmithKline Biologicals S.A.
Street Address:	Rue de L' Institut 89
City:	Rixensart
State/Country:	BELGIUM
Postal Code:	B-1330
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: BELGIUM

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 46**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3839719	MENBRIA
Registration Number:	3638831	M MENVEO
Registration Number:	3638838	M MENVEO
Registration Number:	3638845	MENVEO
Registration Number:	3608891	MENVEO
Registration Number:	3660894	IXIARO
Registration Number:	3826439	VAXTRAK
Registration Number:	3821786	ALMENAR
Registration Number:	3834336	BVEK
Registration Number:	3834337	AMBAVAX
Registration Number:	3818278	BTEK
Registration Number:	3834339	AMBAVEK
Registration Number:	3834340	ARDIANT
Registration Number:	3818279	BPRINT
Registration Number:	3818280	BEMENEO
Registration Number:	3821791	BEXSERO
Registration Number:	3821792	BEVAMON
Registration Number:	4378042	BEVANT
		TRADEMARK

900330961 REEL: 005578 FRAME: 0546

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3915781	UNIVEK
Registration Number:	3818284	BSPHERE
Registration Number:	3821793	BEMOND
Registration Number:	3818285	BESIGN
Registration Number:	3821794	DOMENI
Registration Number:	3818289	MEBAVEX
Registration Number:	3821795	IDANTI
Registration Number:	3821797	DIZANTI
Registration Number:	3955711	M MEET MENVEO
Registration Number:	3850063	MENVEK
Registration Number:	2775583	IXIARO
Registration Number:	3168727	IXIARO
Registration Number:	4303462	BEVENT
Registration Number:	3981697	BESERO
Registration Number:	3981698	BEXSERA
Registration Number:	3981699	BESIRO
Registration Number:	3981701	BEXSIRO
Registration Number:	3981702	BEXCERO
Registration Number:	3981703	BEXERO
Serial Number:	86106621	QUINVERA
Registration Number:	4560368	PROTECTING OUR TOMORROWS
Registration Number:	4613907	BENVERO
Registration Number:	4613908	BEXSPAN
Serial Number:	86361898	BEXERO
Serial Number:	86361920	BEXCERO
Serial Number:	86361929	BEXSIRO
Serial Number:	86361941	BEXSERA
Serial Number:	86443231	RABIPUR

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

trademarks@gsk.com Email: **Correspondent Name:** Angela L. Wilson Address Line 1: 5 Moore Drive Address Line 2: LGTM Mailstop 5.5A

RTP, NORTH CAROLINA 27709 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: PRJ/7063156/NMF

> TRADEMARK **REEL: 005578 FRAME: 0547**

## DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Angela L. Wilson
Address Line 1: 5 Moore Drive

Address Line 4: RTP, NORTH CAROLINA 27709

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Angela L. Wilson
SIGNATURE:	/Angela L. Wilson/
DATE SIGNED:	07/14/2015

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=US - Novartis AG to GSK Biologicals SA Conf Assignment#page1.tif source=US - Novartis AG to GSK Biologicals SA Conf Assignment#page2.tif source=US - Novartis AG to GSK Biologicals SA Conf Assignment#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005578 FRAME: 0548

### CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

This Confirmatory Assignment of Trademarks (the "Assignment") dated effective as of March 2, 2015 (the "Effective Date"), is from Novartis AG, a Swiss corporation with an address of Lichtstrasse 35, 4056 Basel, Switzerland (the "Assignor"), to GlaxoSmithKline Biologicals S.A., a Belgium corporation with an address of Rue de L'Institut 89, 1330 Rixensart, Belgium (the "Assignee").

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor is the record owner of the trademarks and the related United States applications and registrations for the marks listed on Exhibit A, attached to this Assignment and incorporated herein (collectively, the "Marks"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement, dated March 2, 2015, Assignor agreed to assign, transfer and convey to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business, and all common law rights, associated with the Marks; and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee desire to confirm and record the assignment of the Marks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with (1) the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, (2) any and all common law rights, title and interest associated with the Marks, and (3) all causes of action, claims and demands and other rights for, or arising from, any infringement, including past infringements, of the Marks.
- 2. Assignor further agrees, without further consideration, to cause to be performed such other lawful acts and to be executed such confirmatory assignments and other legal documents as Assignee, or its counsel, may from time to time reasonably request to effect fully this Assignment and to permit Assignee to be duly recorded as the registered owner of each of the rights hereby conveyed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this Assignment on the date set forth below, but effective as of the Effective Date.

# ASSIGNOR: NOVARTIS AG By: Name and Title: Sophie Bodet, Authorised Attorney Date: 14 July 2015 By: Name and Title: Oscar Benito, Authorised Attorney Date: 14 July 2015

# Exhibit A to Confirmatory Assignment of Trademarks

<u>Mark</u>	Reg. No/Serial No.	Reg. Date/Filing Date
MENBRIA.	3,839,719	8/31/2010
M MENVEO	3,638,831	6/16/2009
M MENVEO	3,638,838	6/16/2009
MENVEO	3,638,845	6/16/2009
MENVEO	3,608,891	4/21/2009
IXIARO	3,660,894	7/28/2010
VAXTRAK	3,826,439	7/27/2010
ALMENAR	3,821,786	7/20/2010
BVEK	3,834,336	8/17/2010
AMBAVAX	3,834,337	8/17/2010
BTEK	3,818,278	7/13/2010
AMBAVEK	3,834,339	8/17/2010
ARDIANT	3,834,340	8/17/2010
BPRINT	3,818,279	7/13/2010
BEMENEO	3,818,280	7/13/2010
BEXSERO	3,821,791	7/20/2010
BEVAMON	3,821,792	7/20/2010
BEVANT	4,378,042	8/6/2013
UNIVEK	3,915,781	2/8/2011
BSPHERE	3,818,284	7/13/2010
BEMOND	3,821,793	7/20/2010
BESIGN	3,818,285	7/13/2010
DOMENI	3,821,794	7/20/2010
MEBAVEX	3,818,289	7/13/2010

TRADEMARK REEL: 005578 FRAME: 0550

# Exhibit A to Confirmatory Assignment of Trademarks (p.2)

<u>Mark</u>	Reg. No/Serial No.	Reg. Date/Filing Date
IDANTI	3,821,795	7/20/2010
DIZANTI	3,821,797	7/20/2010
M MEET MENVEO	3,955,711	5/3/2011
MENVEK	3,850,063	9/21/2010
IXIARO	2,775,583	10/21/2003
IXIARO	3,168,727	11/7/2006
BEVENT	4,303,462	3/19/2013
BESERO	3,981,697	6/21/2011
BEXSERA	3,981,698	6/21/2011
BESIRO	3,981,699	6/21/2011
BEXSIRO	3,981,701	6/21/2011
BEXCERO	3,981,702	6/21/2011
BEXERO	3,981,703	6/21/2011
QUINVERA	86/106,621	10/31/2013 (filed)
PROTECTING OUR TOMORROWS	4,560,368	7/1/2014
BENVERO	4,613,907	9/30/2014
BEXSPAN	4,613,908	9/30/2014
BEXERO	86/361,898	8/8/2014 (filed)
BEXCERO	86/361,920	8/8/2014 (filed)
BEXSIRO	86/361,929	8/8/2014 (filed)
BEXSERA	86/361,941	8/8/2014 (filed)
RABIPUR	86/443,231	11/3/2014

TRADEMARK REEL: 005578 FRAME: 0551

**RECORDED: 07/14/2015**